ORDINANCE NO. 2783

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND TO SET A BILLBOARD LICENSE FEE FOR FY 2023 AND THEREAFTER UNLESS AND UNTIL SUBSEQUENTLY REVISED OR CHANGED.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the fees charged by the City are reviewed and then revised in accordance with the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget of the City of Salisbury; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2723 set fees for FY2023; and

WHEREAS, the City Department of Finance recommends an amendment to Ordinance 2723 by revising the Billboard License Fees for FY2023 as set forth in Exhibit 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY as follows:

Section 1. That the fee amounts included in the attached Exhibit 1 are adopted by the City of Salisbury and the amounts set forth therein shall supersede the prior corresponding fee amounts prescribed in the Salisbury Municipal Code and Ordinance No. 2723 until one or more of the said fees are subsequently amended. This amendment shall be retroactive to July 1, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, as follows:

- **Section 2.** It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein.
- **Section 3.** It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and all other provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed valid and enforceable.
- **Section 4.** The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Ordinance as if such recitals were specifically set forth at length in this Section 4.
 - **Section 5.** This Ordinance shall become effective upon final passage.

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury held on the 13th day of March, 2023 and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the Ordinance having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council of the City of Salisbury on the 27th day of March, 2023.

ATTEST:

Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk

Muir W. Boda, President Salisbury City Council APPROVED BY ME THIS <u>29th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2023.

John R. Heath, Acting Mayor

Exhibit 1

Licenses				
DW 11	0.551.65	D. M.	D.	
Billboard License	0.55 1.65	Per Year, per square foot	Finance	

Exhibit 1 Page 3

INTER	
	MEMO
OFFICE	

Finance Department

To: Julia Glanz, City Administrator

From: Keith Cordrey, Director of Finance

Subject: Ordinance – Bill Board License Fee

Date: March 1, 2023

The Finance Department recommends revising the Billboard License Fee set by the FY23 Budget Ordinance to be the same as charged in FY22. We propose this revision be effective retroactive to 7/1/22.

Unless you or the Mayor has further questions, please forward this Ordinance to the Salisbury City Council.